
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Monday, 16th December, 2019 
at 5.00 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor S Galton (Chair) 

Councillor Fuller (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bell 
Councillor Bunday 
Councillor Cooper 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Harwood 
Councillor Whitbread 
Councillor Windle 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Claire Rogers, Secondary Parent Governor 

 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Judy Cordell 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council 
[...]
 purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 14th 
November, 2019 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   FORWARD PLAN (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss 
issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 

a) Tenancy Agreement - Proposed Amendments (Pages 7 - 26) 

b) Budget Matters (Pages 27 - 28) 
 
 
 
 



 

8   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations made to 
the Executive at previous meetings. 
 

Friday, 6 December 2019 Director of Legal and Governance 
 



 

 

- 18 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors S Galton (Chair), Bell, Bunday, Cooper, Harwood, Whitbread 
and Windle and Appointed Members Rob Sanders, Franics Otieno and 
Claire Rogers 
 

Apologies: Councillors Fuller and Fitzhenry and Appointed Members 
Catherine Hobbs and Nicola Brown 
 

Also in attendance: Cabinet Member for Resources - Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
 Cabinet Member for Adult Care - Councillor Fielker 

 
21. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Committee noted the apologies of Councillors Fitzhenry and Fuller.   
 

22. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair announced the following Committee date changes: 
 
Thursday 12th December, 2019 be moved to 5.00pm Monday 16th December, 2019 
Thursday 13th February, 2020 be moved to Thursday 6th February, 2020. 
 

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the 10th October, 2019 Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee be approved and signed as a correct record.   
 

24. UPDATE ON THE PERFORMANCE AND TRANSITION OF SERVICES FROM 
CAPITA TO THE CITY COUNCIL  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources 
detailing the transfer of over 240 staff and nearly 200 contracts to the Council from 
Capita in July.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor Barnes-Andrews was present and with 
the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  The Committee paid particular 
attention to IT and how systems were performing.  It was agreed further update reports 
would be brought back to the Committee at financial year end.   
 

25. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 2019/20 TO 2022/23  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources detailing 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy   
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor Barnes-Andrews and the Cabinet 
Member for Adult Care, Councillor Fielker were present and with the consent of the 
Chair addressed the meeting.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

- 19 - 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee are provided with a breakdown of the spend profile of 
the Highways Capital Programme budget from 2020/21 to 2022/23.  
 
 

26. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations 
of the Committee. 
 
 

27. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

The Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendix to the following Item. 
 
Confidential appendix contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules – information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that information).   If the content of this 
report were to be treated as a public document it would reveal information that is both 
commercially sensitive and detrimental to the business affairs of the Council.   
 
 

28. FORWARD PLAN  

BUDGET MATTERS – STUDIO 144 
 
The Committee considered and noted the confidential report of the Cabinet Member for 
Resources, Councillor Barnes-Andrews, who was present and with the consent of the 
Chair addressed the meeting.   
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 DECEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) to 
examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern 
with the Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit 
local residents. 

RECOMMENDATI
[...]
ONS 

11. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

  

7a Briefing Paper – SCC Social Housing Tenancy Agreement: Proposed 
Amendments  

7b Briefing Paper – Budget Matters 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and  
Safety Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive report 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Page 4



Data Protection Impact Assessment Do the implications/subject of 
the report require a Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA) to 
be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive report 

Other Background Documents - Equality Impact Assessment and Other 
Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing 
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

   
 

____________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:  TENANCY AGREEMENT – PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

DATE:   16 DECEMBER 2019 

RECIPIENT:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
 

SUMMARY: 
 

Following consultation, a decision-making report regarding proposed amendments to the 
Tenancy Agreement for tenants living in council housing will be considered by Cabinet 
on 17 December 2019. 
 

BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 
  

1. The council’s current Tenancy Agreement has not had any significant update since 
2003 and there are a number of clauses which could now benefit from change.  The 
proposed changes have be
[...]
 programme is reviewed on a quarterly basis in accordance with the 

Council’s Capital Strategy. The forecast position is reported to the Council Capital 
Board with any required programme update reported to Cabinet and Council for 
approval. This report is required to enable schemes in the programme to proceed and 
to approve additions and changes to the programme. 

 
2. Service Directors, Service Leads and Project Managers have been consulted in 

preparing the reasons for any budget changes. Each addition has been subject to the 
relevant consultation process which reflects the role played by Council Capital Board. 
The content of the Cabinet report has been subject to consultation with Finance 
Officers for each service. 

 
CHANGES TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
  

3. Section 106 Funded Works – (Addition of £1.19M in 2020/21 and £0.40M in 
2021/22) 
Approval is sought for the addition of £1.19M in 2020/21 and £0.40M in 2021/22 to 
the Place & Transport programme and approval to spend this sum in these years; 
funded by S106 developer contributions. The allocation of site specific S106 enables 
schemes to be undertaken in line with planning applications and meet the specific 
obligations set out in the S106 approvals. 

 
4. Desktop Refresh (Addition of £1.08M in 2019/20) 

Approval is sought for the addition of £1.08M in 2019/20 to the resources programme 
and approval to spend this sum in 2019/20; funded by council resources. £0.44M will 
be used to fund the wider development of the desktop refresh project replacing 
devices over 5 years old and £0.64M is required for Phase 2 of the Smart Ways of 
Working project to upgrade all Civic Centre based users.    
 

  RESOURCE/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7b



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

   
 

Capital/Revenue 
 
5. This report principally deals with capital and the implications are set out in the main 

body of the report. The revenue implications arising from borrowing to support the 
capi
[...]
 
2018/19 (an additional investment of £8M), 
together with balancing the pressures of 
network occupancy as a result of the expected 
Transforming Cities Fund delivery programme 
that will start from next year onwards. The draft 
highways maintenance investment profile 
presented to Cabinet in October is:- 

2020/21 - £6m 

2021/22 - £7m 

2022/23 - £8m’ 

Completed 

 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Forward Plan
	7a Tenancy Agreement - Proposed Amendments
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7b Budget Matters
	8 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 20 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors S Galton (Chair), Fuller (Vice-Chair), Bell, Cooper, Fitzhenry, 
Harwood, Whitbread, Windle and Savage 
 

Apologies: Councillors Bunday, Catherine Hobbs, Rob Sanders, Hopkins, Brown, 
Otieno and Rogers 
 

Also in attendance:  
  

 
29. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Bunday and Appointed Members 
Catherine Hobbs, Rob Sanders, Nicola Brown, Francis Otieno and Claire Rogers.  The 
Committee also noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor 
Bunday from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, the Director of Legal 
and Governance, acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Savage to 
replace him for the purposes of the meeting.   
 
 

30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the 14th November, 2019 Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee be approved and signed as a correct record following the 
insertion of the year ‘2019’ at the end of the first paragraph, item 24, update on the 
performance and transition of services from Capita to the City Council.     
 

31. FORWARD PLAN  

TENANCY AGREEMENT – PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 
detailing proposed amendments to the Tenancy Agreement.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, Councillor Kaur, was present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED that the updated Tenants Handbook provides clarity with regards to 
acceptable standards for garden maintenance. 
 
 
BUDGET MATTERS 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources detailing 
changes to the Capital Programme. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor Barnes-Andrews, was present and with 
the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 



 

 

- 21 - 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

i) That the following information was circulated to the Panel: 
 
a) The total outstanding s106 funds available. 
b) A ward level breakdown of Community Infrastructure Levy funding 

(including the Members Wider Works programme) and that this 
information was reflected in the data published on the Council website. 

 
ii) That the Administration review the approach to recycling Council laptops/PCs. 

 
 
 

32. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations 
of the Committee. 
 
 
 

 


